

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
Petitioner,
v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION AND COMPLEX INSURANCE
CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Laura A. Foggan
Counsel of Record
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2774
lfoggan@crowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. AN INSURER WITH A FINANCIAL
STAKE IN A CHAPTER 11
BANKRUPTCY PLAN HAS
STANDING UNDER BOTH ARTICLE
III AND SECTION 1109(B). 6

 A. Standing Under Section 1109(b) is
 Coextensive with Article III. 6

 B. Insurer Financial Interests Confer
 Chapter 11 Standing..... 7

 1. The Insurance Mechanism and
 CGL Coverage..... 10

 2. Mass Tort Bankruptcies..... 13

 3. Insurer Rights Potentially Affected
 by a Debtor’s Chapter 11 Plan..... 16

 4. “Insurance Neutrality” Alone Does
 Not Determine Standing 19

II. IMPOSING A MORE STRINGENT
STANDING REQUIREMENT THAN
ARTICLE III AND THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE PRESCRIBE
WOULD NOT ONLY BE BAD LAW
BUT BAD POLICY..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baron & Budd, P.C. v. Unsecured Asbestos Claimants Comm., 321 B.R. 147 (D.N.J. 2005)</i>	3, 8
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc., 554 U.S. 33 (2008)</i>	22
<i>Fuller-Austin Insulation Co. v. Highlands Insurance Co., 135 Cal.App.4th 958 (2006)</i>	17, 19
<i>In re Aeero Techs. LLC, 642 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. Aug. 26, 2022)</i>	14
<i>In re Amatex Corp., 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985)</i>	3, 6
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am., 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022), aff'd, 650 B.R. 87 (D. Del. 2023), appeals filed, Nos. 23-1664 through 23-1678, and 23-1780</i>	9, 14, 15, 21
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc., 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	3
<i>In re Congoleum Corp., No. 03-51524, 2005 WL 712540 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2005)</i>	4

<i>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 6, 8, 21
<i>In re Heating Oil Partners</i> , No. 08-CV-1976, 2009 WL 5110838 (D. Conn. Dec. 17, 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>In</i> <i>re Heating Oil Partners, LP</i> , 422 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 36 B.R. 743 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	3
<i>In re Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 60 F.4th 73 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 5
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 652 B.R. 433 (Bankr. D.N.J. July 28, 2023)	14
<i>In re Mallinckrodt PLC</i> , 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 8, 2022)	14
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 580 B.R. 319 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	3
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>In re Standard Insulations, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 947 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 68 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2-3

<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 8
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	7
<i>M.F.A. Mut. Ins. Co v. Cheek</i> , 363 N.E.2d 809 (Ill. 1977).....	11
<i>Phar-Mor, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 22 F.3d 1228 (3d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Secrist</i> , 33 P.3d 1272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001)	12
<i>UNR Industries, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1991).....	17, 19
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	13, 17, 19
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	4
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const., Art. 3, § 2, cl. 1.....	7

Other Authorities

7 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1109.01[1] (2022)	3
14 <i>Couch on Ins.</i> § 199:1 (3d ed. 2023)	12
14 <i>Couch on Ins.</i> § 200:1 (3d ed. 2023)	11
14 <i>Couch on Ins.</i> § 217:4 (3d ed. 2023)	12
Joseph E. Stiglitz, <i>Risk, Incentives and Insurance: The Pure Theory of Moral Hazard</i> , 8 Geneva Papers Risk & Ins. 4 (1983).....	10-11
Kenneth J. Arrow, <i>Insurance, Risk and Resource Allocation in ESSAYS IN THE THEORY OF RISK BEARING</i> 134 (1971)	10
1 Robert P. Redemann & Michael F. Smith, <i>Law & Prac. of Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> § 4.9 (West 2017)	11
Ronen Avraham, <i>The Economics of Insurance Law—A Primer</i> , 19 Conn. Ins. L.J. 29 (2012)	10
Steven W. Pottier & Robert C. Witt, <i>On the Demand for Liability Insurance: An Economics Perspective</i> , 72 Tex. L. Rev. 1681, 1684 (1994).....	10
